SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 25, 1863.

## CHAPTER 96.

[Published March 28, 1868.]

AN ACT to appropriate to the several persons therein named, certain sums of money.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any Appropriations. money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to Frank Ludwig, B. F. Wyne, Michael Golden, John Roselip. Christopher Grotjohn, Thomas R. Hugill, Philip Pollard, James McKernon, Henry Speth, J. H. Albaum, John Speth, Henry Speth, 2d, William Blox-ham, Thomas McGovern, John McGovern, Samuel Jones, Henry Miller, Hugh Griffith, Isaac Alcock, Christian Peterson, Henry Christian Miller, James Bray, Christian Miller, John Micka, jr., John Micka, sr., Jachaniah Roselip, James Darley, Charles Roselip, Frederick Steinhover, John Peterson, Thomas Calloway, Anton Kaler, Casper Cornelius, Harry Kimball, Robert Bellwood, Christian Klerenstein, Christopher Bell, Nicholas Hinkin, Henry Wandmaker, Emanuel Katzinstein, Joshua Coulin, John McArthur, William Grindell, Philip Steinbeck, Thomas Hooper, L. Vanderbie, John Schlegel, Theodore Meimann, Bernard Dosher, Albert Riege, Nicholas Bevis, John Shay, Thomas Shay, Ferdinand Thoman, Henry Timmerman, Henry Seitz, Edward Otto, Martin Hayden, William Daley, John Rucks, John F. Schenck, John Vanderless, Martin Ondyn, Henry Wrage, Jacob Reitzer, Eide Struhs, William Rawitzer, Robert Mann, John Golden. and A. K. Young, the sum of eighty-one cents each, being in full for one day's attendance as witnesses before W. E. Carter and Charles Dunn, commissioners appointed by the assembly to take testimony in the contested election case between John H. Rountree and

9al

John Harms, and for one mile's travel to attend before said commissioners, of each of the beforenamed per-

sons, respectively.

Authority to Wm. E. Cartor.

SECTION 2. William E. Carter is hereby authorized and empowered to receive the foregoing several sums of money from the state treasurer, and to sign a receipt therefor, which shall be a full and complete receipt therefor to the said state treasurer; and the said William E. Carter shall distribute the said several sums of money above named to the several persons above named, respectively.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved March 26, 1863.

## CHAPTER 97.

exchange assume the exchange and the second and

[Published Morch 27, 1868.]

AN ACT to legalize the official acts of Miller H. Hodge, as justice of the peace in the county of Marquette.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Acts legalized.

Section 1. That all the official acts and duties performed by Miller H. Hodge, as justice of the peace in the town of Oxford, in the county of Marquette, in this state, prior to the passage of this act, so far as the same are consistent with the general laws of this state, are hereby legalized and declared to be as valid, for all purposes, as though the said Miller H. Hodge had caused his official bond and oath to be made and filed in conformity with the statutes of this state.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved March 25, 1863.